

Nominal Parties.)	
ELIZABETH ELTING,)	
Petitioner,)	
v.)	
PHILIP R. SHAWE and)	
SHIRLEY SHAWE,)	C.A. No. 10449-CB
Respondents,)	
&)	
TRANSPERFECT GLOBAL, INC.,)	
Nominal Party.)	
)	

PHILIP SHAWE’S POST-TRIAL BRIEF

**YOU ARE IN POSSESSION OF A DOCUMENT FILED IN THE COURT
OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE THAT IS
CONFIDENTIAL AND FILED UNDER SEAL.**

**If you are not authorized by court order to view or retrieve this document,
read no further than this page. You should contact the following person(s):**

Gregory P. Williams (#2168)
 Lisa A. Schmidt (#3019)
 Robert L. Burns (#5314)
 RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER, P.A.
 920 North King Street
 Wilmington, DE 19801
 (302) 651-7700
Attorneys for Philip R. Shawe

Dated: March 31, 2015

A public version of this document will be filed on or before April 8, 2015.

THIS DOCUMENT IS A CONFIDENTIAL FILING.
 ACCESS IS PROHIBITED EXCEPT AS AUTHORIZED BY COURT ORDER.

Nominal Parties.)	
ELIZABETH ELTING,)	
Petitioner,)	
v.)	
PHILIP R. SHAWE and)	
SHIRLEY SHAWE,)	C.A. No. 10449-CB
Respondents,)	
&)	
TRANSPERFECT GLOBAL, INC.,)	
Nominal Party.)	
)	

PHILIP SHAWE’S POST-TRIAL BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

Philip L. Graham, Jr.
Penny Shane
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
125 Broad Street
New York, New York 10004
Telephone: (212) 558-4000
Fax: (212) 558-3588

-and-

Howard J. Kaplan
Joseph A. Matteo
KAPLAN RICE LLP
142 West 57th Street, Suite 4A
New York, New York 10019
Telephone: (212) 235-0300
Fax: (212) 235-0301

Gregory P. Williams (#2168)
Lisa A. Schmidt (#3019)
Robert L. Burns (#5314)
RICHARDS LAYTON & FINGER, P.A.
One Rodney Square
920 North King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
Telephone: (302) 651-7700
Fax: (302) 651-7701

Attorneys for Respondent Philip R. Shawe

THIS DOCUMENT IS A CONFIDENTIAL FILING.
ACCESS IS PROHIBITED EXCEPT AS AUTHORIZED BY COURT ORDER.

Dated: March 31, 2015

THIS DOCUMENT IS A CONFIDENTIAL FILING.
ACCESS IS PROHIBITED EXCEPT AS AUTHORIZED BY COURT ORDER.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	15
A. TPG’s Business Is Flourishing	15
B. Shawe’s and Elting’s Respective Roles at the Company	16
1. Shawe Is Critical to TPG’s Success.....	16
2. Elting Is Not Marginalized but Simply Less Involved	20
3. Consistent with Her Disengagement from the Business, Elting Is a Seller Not a Buyer	22
C. The Parties’ Disputes.....	24
1. “Dual Approvals”.....	24
2. Elting’s Demand for Distributions as the Price for Approving Business Matters.....	26
3. Elting’s Sabotage of Valuable TransPerfect Business Relationships.....	34
D. Elting’s Exploitation of Boodram to Obtain Unilateral Control of Certain Operations, and to Fund Personal Expenditures	40
E. Elting’s Misappropriation of Corporate Funds	44
1. Elting’s Unauthorized \$21 Million Distribution in April 2013	44
2. Elting’s Misuse of Company Funds to Pay Her Personal Lawyers and Financial Advisor	46

3.	Elting’s Misuse of Company Funds to Pay Her Personal Housekeeper.....	48
F.	Shawe’s Actions Caused No Harm to the Company.....	48
G.	Improperly Manufactured Deadlocks.....	52
H.	Shawe Has Proposed Fair Terms for Elting to Remain Involved in the Company’s Future, or to Exit If She Prefers	56
I.	Despite Opportunities to Do So, Elting and Shawe Did Not Adopt a Stockholder Exit Mechanism.....	58
	ARGUMENT	58
I.	Elting Breached Her Fiduciary Duties and Acted Inequitably.....	60
II.	Shawe Neither Acted Inequitably Nor Breached His Fiduciary Duties.....	63
III.	A Custodian Should Not Be Appointed Under § 226 (a)(1) or (2) or the Court’s Equitable Powers, and, in Any Case, the Company Should Not Be Dissolved.....	66
A.	Elting’s Petition to Appoint a Custodian Under § 226(a)(1) Should Be Denied.....	68
B.	Elting’s Petition to Appoint a Custodian Under § 226(a)(2) Should Be Denied.....	71
1.	Elting Did Not Prove That the “Business of the Corporation” Is Suffering or Is Threatened with Irreparable Harm.....	71
2.	Elting Is Not Being “Squeezed Out” of Her Ownership Position.....	78
C.	The Court Should Not Appoint a Custodian with the Authority to Participate in Management of the Company	79

D.	If the Court Does Appoint a Custodian, It Should Not Grant the Custodian the Authority to Dissolve the Company or Force a Sale of Shawe’s Stock	81
E.	Elting Is Not Entitled to Obtain Appraisal Value for Her Shares, and the Fair Market Value of What She Owns Is Far Less than Appraisal Value	83
1.	Elting Never Negotiated an Exit Mechanism	85
2.	There Is No Evidentiary Basis on Which the Court Can Assume That If Elting Had Negotiated a Buy/Sell Agreement, It Would Have Valued Her Shares at Half of TEV	87
3.	Elting’s Ownership of a 50% Interest in an Illiquid Company Does Not Entitle Her to a Cash Payout of 50% of Appraisal Value	88
4.	Shawe’s Extraordinary Value to the Business and Lack of a Non-Compete Obligation Would Affect Any Third-Party’s Valuation of Elting’s Shares.....	91
IV.	Elting Has Not Established That the LLC Should Be Dissolved Pursuant to § 18-802.....	92
V.	The Relief Shawe Seeks	93

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Agranoff v. Miller</i> , 791 A.2d 880 (Del. Ch. 2001)	84
<i>Allen v. El Paso Pipeline GP Co.</i> , 90 A.3d 1097 (Del. Ch. 2014)	71
<i>Applebaum v. Avaya, Inc.</i> , 812 A.2d 880 (Del. 2002)	85
<i>Balch Hill Partners, L.P. v. Shocking Techs., Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 588964 (Del. Ch. Feb. 7, 2013)	74
<i>Baron v. Allied Artists Pictures Corp.</i> , 337 A.2d 653 (Del. Ch. 1975)	61
<i>Barry v. Full Mold Process, Inc.</i> , 1975 WL 1949 (Del. Ch. June 16, 1975).....	3, 64, 69, 70
<i>BelCom, Inc. v. Robb</i> , 1998 WL 229527 (Del. Ch. Apr. 28, 1998), <i>aff'd</i> , 725 A.2d 443 (Del. 1999) (TABLE)	58
<i>Black v. Hollinger Int'l Inc.</i> , 872 A.2d 559 (Del. 2005)	90
<i>Blaustein v. Lord Baltimore Capital Corp.</i> , 2013 WL 1810956 (Del. Ch. Apr. 30, 2013).....	11, 80, 81
<i>Carlson v. Hallinan</i> , 925 A.2d 506 (Del. Ch. 2006)	65
<i>Chrysogelos v. London</i> , 1992 WL 58516 (Del. Ch. Mar. 25, 1992)	59

<i>Dorf v. Hill Bus Co.</i> , 54 A.2d 761 (N.J. 1947)	64
<i>Drob v. Nat’l Mem’l Park, Inc.</i> , 41 A.2d 589 (Del. Ch. 1945)	63
<i>Elting v. Shawe</i> , Index No. 651423/2014, Verified Compl. (N.Y. Sup. Ct. May 8, 2014) (Dkt. No. 2).....	41, 42
<i>Elting v. Shawe</i> , Index No. 651423/2014 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. June 26, 2014) (TRANSCRIPT)..	4, 33
<i>Elting v. Shawe</i> , 2014 WL 3899212 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Aug. 4, 2014) (Dkt. No. 524)	47, 64, 73
<i>Elting v. Shawe</i> , Index No. 651423/2014, Order (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Dec. 22, 2014) (Dkt. No. 665).....	33,34
<i>Freedman v. Rest. Assocs. Indus., Inc.</i> , 1990 WL 135923 (Del. Ch. Sept. 21, 1990).....	60, 61
<i>Fulk v. Washington Serv. Assocs., Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 1402273 (Del. Ch. June 21, 2002).....	79, 80, 81
<i>Gabelli & Co. v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 479 A.2d 276 (Del. 1984)	60, 61
<i>Gelfman v. Weeden Investors, L.P.</i> , 859 A.2d 89 (Del. Ch. 2004)	85
<i>Giuricich v. Emtrol Corp.</i> , 449 A.2d 232 (Del. 1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gonseth v. K & K Oil Co.</i> , 439 S.W.2d 18 (Mo. Ct. App. 1969)	72
<i>Grunstein v. Silva</i> , 2012 WL 5868896 (Del. Ch. Nov. 20, 2012).....	38

<i>Hoban v. Dardanella Elec. Corp.</i> , 1984 WL 8221 (Del. Ch. June 12, 1984).....	3, 73
<i>In re Radiology Assocs., Inc. Litig.</i> , 1990 WL 67839 (Del. Ch. May 16, 1990).....	71
<i>In re Scovil Hanna Corp.</i> , C.A. No. 664-N (Del. Ch. Apr. 20, 2006) (TRANSCRIPT).....	14, 82
<i>In re Silver Leaf, L.L.C.</i> , 2005 WL 2045641 (Del. Ch. Aug. 18, 2005).....	67
<i>Johnston v. Livingston Nursing Home, Inc.</i> , 211 So. 2d 151 (Ala. 1968).....	64
<i>Klaassen v. Allegro Dev. Corp.</i> , 2013 WL 5967028 (Del. Ch. Nov. 7, 2013).....	60, 61
<i>Litle v. Waters</i> , 1992 WL 25758 (Del. Ch. Feb. 11, 1992).....	86
<i>McMullin v. Beran</i> , 765 A.2d 910 (Del. 2000).....	58
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Tremont Grp. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 6632681 (Del. Ch. Dec. 20, 2012).....	70
<i>Midland Grange No. 27 Patrons of Husbandry v. Walls</i> , 2008 WL 616239 (Del. Ch. Feb. 28, 2008).....	62
<i>Miller v. Miller</i> , 2009 WL 554920 (Del. Ch. Feb. 17, 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Millien v. Popescu</i> , 2014 WL 656651 (Del. Ch. Feb. 19, 2014).....	70, 74
<i>Moore v. C.H.M. Enters., Inc.</i> , 1983 WL 102620 (Del. Ch. Nov. 9, 1983).....	74
<i>Nixon v. Blackwell</i> , 626 A.2d 1366 (Del. 1993).....	80, 82

<i>Reeves v. Transp. Data Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 318 A.2d 147 (Del. Ch. 1974)	71
<i>Salnita Corp. v. Walter Holding Corp.</i> , 168 A. 74 (Del. Ch. 1933)	63
<i>Schindler v. Niche Media Holdings, LLC</i> , 772 N.Y.S.2d 781 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2003).....	67
<i>Shocking Techs., Inc. v. Michael</i> , 2012 WL 4482838 (Del. Ch. Oct. 1, 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Del. State Educ. Ass'n</i> , 326 A.2d 868 (Del. Ch. 1974)	69
<i>Stephanis v. Yiannatsis</i> , 1994 WL 198711 (Del. Ch. May 9, 1994), <i>aff'd</i> , 653 A.2d 275 (Del. 1995)	66
<i>Sutherland v. Sutherland</i> , 2009 WL 857468 (Del. Ch. Mar. 23, 2009)	59
<i>Tanyous v. Banoub</i> , 2008 WL 2233741 (Del. Ch. May 22, 2008).....	72
<i>TecSyn Int'l Inc. v. Polyloom Corp. of Am.</i> , C.A. No. 11918 (Del. Ch. July 14, 1992) (TRANSCRIPT).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>TransPerfect Global, Inc. v. MotionPoint Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 6068384 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 13, 2014).....	26
<i>TransPerfect Global, Inc. v. MotionPoint Corp.</i> , 2012 WL 2343908 (N.D. Cal. June 20, 2012).....	57, 84
<i>Tzolis v. Wolff</i> , 884 N.E.2d 1005 (N.Y. 2008).....	67
<i>Ueltzhoffer v. Fox Fire Dev. Co.</i> , 1991 WL 271584 (Del. Ch. Dec. 19, 1991), <i>aff'd</i> , 618 A.2d 90 (Del. 1992) (TABLE)	80, 81, 82

<i>Unocal Corp. v. Mesa Petroleum Co.</i> , 493 A.2d 946 (Del. 1985)	2, 72
<i>Venoco, Inc. v. Eson</i> , 2002 WL 1288703 (Del. Ch. June 7, 2002).....	90
<i>VTB Bank v. Navitron Projects Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 1691250 (Del. Ch. Apr. 28, 2014).....	78
<i>Weir v. JMACK, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 4379592 (Del. Ch. Sept. 23, 2008).....	65
<i>Wells Fargo & Co. v. First Interstate Bancorp.</i> , 1996 WL 32169 (Del. Ch. Jan. 18, 1996).....	71

Statutes, Rules, and Regulations

6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 18-802.....	88
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 226	<i>passim</i>
8 <i>Del C.</i> § 262	84, 85
8 <i>Del C.</i> § 273	79, 82

Other Authorities

Am. Bar Ass’n, <i>Model Joint Venture Agreement Checklist</i> 15-20, <i>available at</i> http://apps.americanbar.org /buslaw/newsletter/0049/materials/book.pdf	83, 84
Bill George, <i>How IBM’s Sam Palmisano Redefined the Global Corporation</i> , HARV. BUS. REV. (Jan. 18, 2012).....	21
Ernest L. Folk, III, <i>The Delaware General Corporation Law: A Commentary and Analysis</i> (1972)	68, 69
Ernest L. Folk, III, <i>The New Delaware Corporation Law</i> (1967).....	69, 70
Harry J. Haynesworth, <i>The Effectiveness of Involuntary Dissolution Suits as a Remedy for Close Corporation Dissention</i> , 35 CLEV. ST. L. REV. 25 (1987).....	77

Donald J. Wolfe, Jr. & Michael A. Pittenger, *Corporate and Commercial Practice in the Delaware Court of Chancery* § 8.09 (2014)63
